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St Barbara Limited (“St Barbara” or the “Company”) (ASX:SBM) announces the Company’s financial results for the half 
year ended 31 December 2025 (“H1 FY26”). 

Key highlights – H1 FY26 

 

• Underlying Profit After Tax of A$1.3 million (as compared to H1 FY25: loss of A$48.1 million) 

• Statutory Loss After Tax of A$0.2 million (as compared to H1 FY25: loss of A$48.5 million)  

• Half Year Operating Cash Contribution after sustaining capital of A$18.0 million (H1 FY25: loss of A$35.3 million) 

• Growth capital, studies and exploration expenditure of A$40.5 million (H1 FY25: A$23.9 million expenditure)  

• St Barbara anticipates being fully funded for growth capital at both the New Simberi Gold Project and 15-Mile 
Processing Hub Project as a result of:  

o Completion of the agreement1 reached with Lingbao Gold International Company Limited (Lingbao) to 
acquire 40% of the New Simberi Gold Project with proceeds of A$370 million in cash to be received by 
the Company; and 

o A$100 million agreement1 with Kumul Mineral Holdings Ltd (Kumul) by which Kumul’s subsidiary will 
acquire 20% of the New Simberi Gold Project 

• St Barbara is targeting the end of Q3 of FY26 for completion of both the Lingbao and Kumul transactions 

• Recent study results at Simberi and Atlantic have confirmed attractive project economics:  

o New Simberi Gold Project Feasibility Study – annual production over 200 kozpa at an AISC of between 
US$1,100 and US$1,400/oz over a mine life extending to 13 years 

o 15-Mile Processing Hub Pre-Feasibility Study – gold production of over 100 kozpa and a +11-year mine life 
at AISC averaging US$1,188/oz 

o Touquoy Restart Pre-Feasibility Study – gold production of 38koz and AISC averaging US$1,598/oz 

 
St Barbara Limited Managing Director and CEO Andrew Strelein said “The December half year financial results reflect 
the solid year of progress throughout our business with Simberi generating Operating Contribution of A$22.4 million 
for the half year and A$40.5 million invested in Growth Capital and Exploration across the group.” 

“We have delivered a number of project milestones in the first half with the delivery of the Feasibility Study for the 
New Simberi Gold Project, the Touquoy Restart Pre-Feasibility and, subsequent to the end of the December half year 
we announced the results of Pre-Feasibility Study for 15-Mile Processing Hub.” 

“In December, the Company announced combined agreements with Lingbao Gold and the PNG government owned 
Kumul Minerals enabling the New Simberi Gold Project to progress to FID, with St Barbara to be fully funded for its 
share of development costs whilst retaining a 40% attributable share in the expanded operation.” 

“Alongside our financial results being released today, we have updated our Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves 
Statement, with Total Ore Reserves of 3.8 Moz of contained gold and Total Mineral Resources of 7.9 Moz of 
contained silver. For the first time at Simberi we have also reported Mineral Resources of 15.3 Moz of contained silver 
and Ore Reserves of 4.5 Moz of contained silver.” 

 

  

 
1 Refer to ASX announcements on 10 December 2025 titled “St Barbara to be Fully Funded for Simberi Expansion; Lingbao Gold to Acquire a 50% Strategic Interest” 

and “Kumul Minerals to acquire a 20% interest in Simberi Gold Mine” 
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Full details are set out in the attached Appendix 4D and Interim Financial Report for the half year ended 31 December 

2025. 
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Appendix 4D 
 

Half Year Report 
 

ST BARBARA LIMITED 
 

ABN or equivalent company 
reference  

Half yearly 
(tick)  

Preliminary 
final (tick)  

Half year/financial year ended (‘current 
period’) 

36 009 165 066      31 December 2025 
 

Results for announcement to the market % A$’000 

Revenue from ordinary activities increased 32% to 128,830 

Loss from ordinary activities after tax from 
continuing operations attributable to members 
(Prior corresponding period loss:  $48,526,000) 

decreased 99% to (249) 

Profit after tax from ordinary activities attributable 
to members - Underlying (before significant items)  
(Prior corresponding period loss: $48,058,000) 
 

Net loss attributable to members of the parent 
entity (Prior corresponding period loss: 
$48,526,000) 

 
increased 

 
 

decreased 

 
103% 

 
 

99% 

 
to 
 
 

to 

 
1,336 

 
 

(249) 

Fully franked dividends paid NM 0% to - 
  31 Dec 25 

$ 
 30 Jun 25 

$ 

Net Tangible Assets per security  0.36  0.35 

Details of joint venture entities and associates  N/A  N/A 

Foreign entity accounting standards  N/A  N/A 

Audit dispute or qualification  N/A  N/A 

 

Dividends  
No dividend was declared for the 31 December 2025 half year reporting period. 

 

Dated:  20 February 2026 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Strelein 

Managing Director and CEO 
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Directors’ Report 
Directors 
The Directors present their report on the St Barbara Group, 
consisting of St Barbara Limited and the entities it controlled at 
the end of, or during, the half-year ended 31 December 2025. 

The following persons were Directors of St Barbara Limited at 
any time during the period and up to the date of this report: 

K Gleeson 
Independent Non-Executive Chair 

A Strelein 
Managing Director & CEO 

J Palmer  
Independent Non-Executive Director 

M Hine 
Independent Non-Executive Director 

W Hallam 
Independent Non-Executive Director 

Principal Activities 
During the period the principal activities of the Group were gold 
mining, production and sales, mineral exploration and project 
development. The focus of the business is the New Simberi Gold 
Project and the Atlantic Projects. 
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Overview of Group Results 
The Group achieved a return to an Underlying Net Profit after 
Tax. The consolidated results for the period are summarised 
below. 

Dec 2025 
A$’000s 

Dec 2024 
A$’000s 

EBITDA (3) (7) 8,564 (39,758) 

EBIT (2) (7) (1,052) (48,657) 

Loss before tax (4) (249) (48,526) 

Statutory Profit/(Loss) (1) after Tax (249) (48,526) 
Total significant items after tax (1,585) (468) 

Underlying EBITDA  (5) (7) 10,810 (39,089) 

Underlying EBIT (5) (7) 1,194 (47,988) 

Underlying Profit/(Loss) before tax  (5) (7) 1,997 (47,857) 

Underlying Net Profit/(Loss) after 
Tax (6) (7) 

1,336 (48,058) 

(1) Statutory Profit/(Loss) is net profit/(loss) after tax attributable to owners of the parent. 
(2) EBIT is earnings before interest income, finance costs and income tax expense. 
(3) EBITDA is EBIT before depreciation and amortisation.
(4) Loss before tax is earnings before income tax expense. 
(5) Underlying EBIT, Underlying EBITDA and Underlying Profit/(Loss) before tax are EBIT,

EBITDA and Profit/(Loss) before tax excluding significant items noted below. 
(6) Underlying Profit/(Loss) after tax is net profit after income tax (“statutory loss”) excluding 

significant items noted below. 
(7) EBIT, EBITDA, Underlying Net Profit/(Loss) before tax and Underlying Profit/(Loss) after 

tax are non-IFRS financial measures, which have not been subject to review or audit by 
the Group’s external auditors. These measures are presented to enable understanding of 
the underlying performance of the Group by users. 

Details of significant items included in the Statutory 
Profit/(Loss) but excluded from Underlying Profit/(Loss) for the 
period are reported in the table below.  

Dec 2025 
A$’000s 

Dec 2024 
A$’000s 

Business development costs (2,246) (669) 

Significant items before tax (2,246) (669) 
Tax effect of these items 661 201 

Significant items after tax (1,585) (468) 

St Barbara’s strategic focus remains the development of the New 
Simberi Gold Project in Papua New Guinea (PNG) and of the 15-
Mile Processing Hub Project in Canada.  

Operations at Simberi Gold continued with the mining and 
processing of remnant open pit oxide ores to maintain business 
continuity leading into the proposed expansion. 

The Atlantic Gold Operation is no longer recognised as a 
discontinued operation in the half year financial statements for 
the period ended 31 December 2025 following discontinuation of 
the sale process for the asset. 

There has been no further update on the tax assessment 
received from the Papua New Guinea Internal Revenue 
Commission (IRC). St Barbara remains of the view that there is 
no merit to the IRC reassessments issued in December 2024. 
For more information see Notes 4 and 9. 

Key 2026 half-year achievements include: 

 Agreement reached with Lingbao Gold International
Company Limited (Lingbao) to acquire 50% of St Barbara
Mining Pty Ltd (a wholly owned subsidiary of St Barbara) on
terms that will deliver St Barbara cash receipts of A$370
million at completion targeted for the end of Q3 of FY26.

 A$100 million agreement with Kumul Mineral Holdings Ltd
(Kumul) by which Kumul’s subsidiary will acquire 20% of the
Simberi Operation to form an unincorporated joint venture
with St Barbara Mining Pty Ltd with completion targeted for
the end of Q3 of FY26.

 Feasibility Study outcomes of US$1,023 million Post Tax
NPV (assumed gold price of US$3,000/oz), 200kozpa, +13
year mine life for New Simberi Gold Project.

 Prefeasibility Study outcome of A$1,402 million Post Tax
NPV (assumed gold price of US$3,000/oz), 100kozpa +11
year mine life for 15-Mile Processing Hub.

 Prefeasibility Study outcome of C$60 million NPV (assumed 
gold price of US $3,000/oz) for the Touquoy Restart Project.

 A$58 million institutional placement (before costs).
 Continued progress on the New Simberi Project early works

and pre-expansion capital.
 Touquoy Care and Maintenance and Rehabilitation program 

running to schedule.
The Group’s Underlying Net Profit after Tax for the six months 
ended 31 December 2025 was $1,336,000. The result comprises 
a pre-tax segment operating profit at Simberi of $20,639,000, 
offset by corporate costs of $6,571,000, care and maintenance 
costs of $4,396,000, share based payment expenses of 
$3,976,000 and net foreign exchange loss of $3,868,000. 

Cash on hand was $74,784,000 as at 31 December 2025 
excluding restricted cash of $87,288,000 provided as security for 
letters of credit issued for the Touquoy site and classified under 
“Trade and other receivables”. Material cash inflows include 
$54,433,000 from the share capital raise (net of costs), 
$23,382,000 cash contribution from the Simberi Operations and 
$13,476,000 receipt from the sale of Peel Mining Limited and 
Brightstar Resources Limited Shares.  Cash outflows include 
$36,111,000 for progressing development of the New Simberi 
Gold Project, and $4,399,000 for progressing development of the 
15-Mile Processing Hub Project and Touquoy stockpile
processing projects. Other cash outflows included corporate and 
exploration activities, and lease financing.

Going Concern 
Based on the Group’s current cash reserves, liquid assets as 
well as scalability and flexibility to manage uncommitted 
expenditure, the Directors are confident that the Group will be 
able to meet its obligations as and when they fall due for at least 
12 months from the date of this report and that it is appropriate 
for the financial statements to be prepared on a going concern 
basis. The Directors have considered the potential impact of 
funding delays, commodity price sensitivities, market conditions 
and the operating performance of the Simberi site to deliver on 
guidance. The independent auditor’s report includes an 
emphasis of matter that highlights the existence of a material 
uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. Refer to note 1 and the 
Independent Auditor’s Report for further details. 
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Overview of Operating Results 
The table below provides a summary of the financial performance of the St Barbara Group’s mining operations. 

Simberi Atlantic Consolidated Mining 
Operations 

A$’000s for the six months ended 31 December: 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 
Revenue 128,830 88,961 - 8,364 128,830 97,325 

Mine operating costs (95,820) (116,164) - (1,160) (95,820) (117,324) 

Gross profit/(loss) 33,010 (27,203) - 7,204 33,010 (19,999) 

Royalties (3,137) (2,216) - (166) (3,137) (2,382) 

EBITDA (1) 29,873 (29,419) - 7,038 29,873 (22,381) 

Depreciation and amortisation (9,234) (8,128) (279) (538) (9,513) (8,666) 

Profit/(loss) from operations (2) 20,639 (37,547) (279) 6,500 20,360 (31,047) 
(1) Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) is a non-IFRS financial measure, which has not been subject to review or audit by the Group’s external auditors. 
(2) Excludes impairment, write down on assets, accelerated depreciation, care and maintenance costs, corporate costs, exploration expenses, interest and tax and is non-IFRS financial 

information, which has not been subject to review or audit by the Group’s external auditors. 

The table below provides a summary of the cash contribution from St Barbara’s cash generating units. 

Simberi Atlantic Consolidated Mining 
Operations 

A$’000s for the six months ended 31 December: 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 
Operating cash contribution 23,382 (34,917) (4,396) 2,418 18,986 (32,499) 

Capital - sustaining (1,027) (2,790) - - (1,027) (2,790) 

Cash contribution (1) 22,355 (37,707) (4,396) 2,418 17,959 (35,289) 

Growth capital(2)  (17,683) (12,896) (27) (123) (17,710) (13,019) 

Other growth capital – studies and exploration(3) (18,428) (7,406) (4,372) (3,443) (22,800) (10,849) 

Total cash contribution (13,756) (58,009) (8,795) (1,148) (22,551) (59,157) 
(1) Cash contribution is non-IFRS financial information, which has not been subject to review or audit by the Group’s external auditors. This measure is provided to enable an understanding of

the cash generating performance of the operations. This amount excludes growth capital and corporate royalties paid. 
(2) Growth capital at Simberi represents expenditure associated with the New Simberi Gold Project  excluding capitalised exploration and evaluation costs, feasibility expenditures and costs 

associated with near mine studies. 
(3) Other Growth capital at both Simberi and Atlantic represents capitalised exploration and evaluation costs, feasibility expenditures and costs associated with near mine studies. 

A summary of production performance for the period ended 31 December 2025 is provided in the table below. 

Half-year ended December: Simberi 
Metric Unit 2025 2024 

Ore Mined kt 1,056 1,215 

Ore Mined Grade g/t Au 0.89 1.10 

Ore Milled (including stockpiles) kt 873 884 

Ore Milled Grade g/t Au 0.99 1.07 

Recovery % 73 74 

Gold Production oz troy 20,215 22,495 

Gold Sales oz troy 21,907 22,504 

Cash Cost (1) A$/oz 5,170 4,503 

All-in-sustaining cost (2) A$/oz 5,397 4,822 

Average gold price received A$/oz 5,822 3,916 

(1) Cash costs are mine operating costs including government royalties, and after by-product credits. This is a non-IFRS financial measure which has not been subject to review or audit by the 
Group’s external auditors. It is presented to provide meaningful information to assist management, investors and analysts in understanding the results of the operations. Cash costs are 
calculated according to common mining industry practice using The Gold Institute (USA) Production Cost Standard (1999 revision). 

(2) AISC is a non-IFRS financial measure which has not been subject to review or audit by the Group’s external auditors. It is presented to provide a meaningful measure by which to assess 
the total sustaining cash cost of an operation. It is calculated in accordance with the World Gold Council’s Guidance Note on Non-GAAP Metrics – All-In Sustaining Costs and All-In Costs 
(June 2013). 
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Analysis of Simberi Operations 
Simberi’s focus remains on maintaining a safe operation, cash 
neutral or better,  with a steady sustainable production profile 
until commencement of the New Simberi Gold Project. This is an 
intentional strategy to ensure business continuity to avoid 
disruption to established operational functions and to landowner 
businesses. Increasingly, the operation focuses on business 
readiness activities to ensure it can successfully scale up for the 
commencement of the New Simberi Gold Project.  

Total growth capital expenditure in the period of $36,111,000 
was due to the increasing levels of investment in progressing the 
New Simberi Gold Project, including the addition of new mobile 
fleet, camp upgrades and 5.8Mw ball mill procurement, reverse 
osmosis water treatment plant and the studies. Sustaining 
capital expenditure of $1,027,000 focused on increasing plant 
and mining reliability. 

Simberi Operations produced 20,215 ounces in the half-year 
with progression into higher grade zones scheduled for the 
second half of financial year 2026. 

Total mine operating costs at Simberi Operations fell during the 
period to $95,820,000 with lower fixed plant and mobile fleet 
maintenance costs following capital improvements and the 
progressive fleet upgrade  

Analysis of Atlantic Operations 
The Touquoy Project remains in care and maintenance although 
investigation is underway on the restart in FY27 to process 
remnant stockpiles.  

Growth capital expenditure including project development, 
studies and exploration in the period was $4,399,000 focused on 
the 15-Mile Processing Hub Project. 

Debt management and liquidity 
The available cash balance at 31 December 2025 was 
$74,784,000 (30 June 2025: $67,437,000) with an additional 
$87,288,000 held as restricted cash and reported within trade 
and other receivables.  

Total interest bearing liabilities decreased to $2,877,000 as at 
31 December 2025 (30 June 2025: $5,572,000), with the 
balance comprising finance leases of $1,932,000 (30 June 2025: 
$2,939,000), $960,000 (30 June 2025: $1,161,000) in ‘right of-
use asset’ lease liabilities while there was nil relating to the 
insurance premium funding (30 June 2025: $1,521,000). 

The AUD/USD exchange rate as at 31 December 2025 was 
0.6675 (30 June 2025: 0.6582). 

The AUD/CAD exchange rate as at 31 December 2025 was 
0.9161 (30 June 2025: 0.8956). 

Auditor’s Independence 
A copy of the Auditor’s Independence Declaration required under 
section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out on page 6 
and forms part of the Directors’ Report.  

Events occurring after the end of the financial 
period 
The Directors are not aware of any matter or circumstance that 
has arisen since the end of the financial year that, in their 
opinion, has significantly affected or may significantly affect in 
future years the Company’s or the Group’s operations, the 
results of those operations or the state of affairs. 

Rounding of Amounts 
St Barbara Limited is a Company of the kind referred to in ASIC 
Corporations (Rounding in the Financial/Directors’ Report) 
Instrument 2016/191 issued by the Australian Securities and 
Investment Commission. As a result, amounts in this Directors’ 
Report and the accompanying Financial Report have been 
rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, except where otherwise 
indicated. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made 
pursuant to section 306(3) of the Corporations Act 2001.  

On behalf of the Directors 

Dated at Perth this 20th day of February 2026. 

Andrew Strelein 
Managing Director and CEO 



PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757 
Brookfield Place, Level 15, 125 St Georges Terrace, PERTH WA 6000, 
GPO Box D198, PERTH WA 6840 
T: +61 8 9238 3000, F: +61 8 9238 3999, www.pwc.com.au 

pwc.com.au Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

As lead auditor of St Barbara Limited’s financial report for the half-year ended 31 December 2025 I 
declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation
to the review of the financial report, and

b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review of the
financial report.

Justin Carroll Perth, Western Australia 
Partner 20 February 2026 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
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About this report 
St Barbara Limited (the “Company”) is a company limited by 
shares incorporated in Australia whose shares are publicly 
traded on the Australian Stock Exchange. The consolidated 
financial statements of the Company as at and for the six months 
ended 31 December 2025 comprise the Company and its 
subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”). The Group is 
a for-profit entity primarily involved in mining and sale of gold, 
mineral exploration and project development. 

This general purpose financial report for the half-year reporting 
period ended 31 December 2025 has been prepared in 
accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim 
Financial Reporting and the Corporations Act 2001. 

This consolidated half-year financial report does not include all 
the notes of the type normally included in the annual financial 
report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with 
the audited annual financial report for the year ended 
30 June 2025. 

The consolidated financial report has been presented in 
Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest 
thousand dollars ($’000) as specified in the ASIC Corporations 
(Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) Instrument 2016/191 
unless otherwise stated. 

The comparative amounts for Profit or Loss items are for the six 
months ended 31 December 2024, and for Balance Sheet items 
are as at 30 June 2025. 

The Board of Directors approved the consolidated half-year 
financial report on 20 February 2026.  
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Condensed Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statement 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2025 

2025 2024 
Notes A$’000 A$’000 

PROFIT & LOSS 
Revenue 2 128,830 97,325  

Mine operating costs 2 (95,820) (117,324) 

Gross profit/(loss) 33,010 (19,999) 
Interest income 1,963 2,437 

Other income 2,032 85 

Care and maintenance costs (4,396) (4,620) 

Exploration expensed (2,221) (2,481) 

Corporate costs (6,571) (7,227) 

Royalties (3,137) (2,382) 

Depreciation and amortisation (9,616) (8,899) 

Share based payments expense (3,976) (1,900) 

Other expenses (2,309) (992) 

Inventories write-down - (1,601) 

Operating profit/(loss) 4,779 (47,579) 
Finance costs (1,160) (2,306) 

Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain (3,868) 1,359 

Loss before income tax (249) (48,526) 
Income tax benefit/(expense) 3 - - 

Loss after tax attributable to owners of St Barbara Limited (249) (48,526) 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Changes in the fair value of financial assets 5,276 13,552 

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 

Exchange differences upon translation of foreign operations (2,884) 15,854 

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 2,392 29,406 

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of St Barbara Limited 2,143 (19,120) 

EARNINGS PER SHARE 
Basic loss per share (cents per share) (0.02) (5.68) 

Diluted loss per share (cents per share) (0.02) (5.68) 

The above Condensed Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements. 
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet 
As at 31 December 2025 

Restated(1) 
31 Dec 2025 30 Jun 2025 

Notes A$’000 A$’000 
Assets 
Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 74,784 67,437 

Trade and other receivables (2) 91,178 95,962 

Inventories 117,804 104,937 

283,766 268,336 
Non-current assets 
Trade and other receivables 28,578 24,879 

Inventories 18,214 6,640 

Property, plant and equipment 99,995 90,175 

Financial assets 7 16,980 25,159 

Deferred mining costs 1,847 1,873 

Mine properties 18,799 19,891 

Exploration and evaluation 98,256 76,603 

Mineral rights 65,204 66,707 

347,873 311,927 
Total assets 631,639 580,263 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables 44,045 48,085 

Interest bearing borrowings 1,864 3,964 

Rehabilitation provision 5 33,941 4,978 

Other provisions 10,615 9,952 

90,465 66,979 
Non-current liabilities 
Interest bearing borrowings 1,013 1,608 

Rehabilitation provision 5 99,401 131,468 

Other provisions 1,337 1,337 

Deferred tax liabilities 3 4,826 4,826 

106,577 139,239 
Total liabilities 197,042 206,218 

Net assets 434,597 374,045 

Equity 
Contributed equity 6 1,476,151 1,421,419 

Reserves (19,134) (45,155) 

Accumulated losses (1,022,420) (1,002,219) 

Total equity 434,597 374,045 
(1) Refer to Note 1 ‘Restatement’ 
(2) Included within Trade and other receivables is restricted cash of $87,288,000 (30 June 2025: $89,418,000) placed on deposits as security for letters of credit issued by the Company’s banks for 

the Touquoy reclamation security bond at the Atlantic Operations. Whilst these bonds are expected to be required for several years, the current facilities under which the letters of credit are 
issued are cancellable at the discretion of either party within twelve months of the balance date. The restricted cash is held in term deposits that mature within twelve months of balance date. 

The above Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Notes to the Interim 
Financial Statements. 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2025 

Contributed 
equity 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

Other 
reserves 

Accumulated 
losses 

Total equity 

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 
Balance at 1 July 2024 1,326,270 (36,531) (15,064) (925,382) 349,293 
Loss for the half-year ended 31 Dec 2024 - - - (48,526) (48,526) 

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the half-year - 15,854 13,552 - 29,406 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the half-year - 15,854 13,552 (48,526) (19,120) 

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners: 

Capital raising, net of transaction costs 94,742 - - - 94,742 

Share-based payment expense - - 1,900 - 1,900 

Performance rights exercised (refer Note 6) 407 - (407) - - 

Balance at 31 December 2024 1,421,419 (20,677) (19) (973,908) 426,815 

Balance at 1 July 2025 1,421,419 (32,058) (13,097) (1,002,219) 374,045 
Loss for the half-year ended 31 Dec 2025 - - - (249) (249)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
half-year 

- (2,884) 5,276 - 2,392 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the half-year - (2,884) 5,276 (249) 2,143 

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners: 

Capital raising, net of transaction costs 54,433 - - - 54,433 

Share-based payment expense - - 3,976 - 3,976 

Transfer of revaluation reserve upon 
disposal of investments  

- - 21,767 (21,767) - 

Performance rights exercised (refer Note 6) 299 - (2,114) 1,815 - 

Balance at 31 December 2025 1,476,151 (34,942) 15,808 (1,022,420) 434,597 

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Notes 
to the Interim Financial Statements. 
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2025 

2025 2024 
Notes A$’000 A$’000 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 131,463 97,600 

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (144,713) (173,220) 

Payments for exploration and evaluation (2,221) (2,481) 

Interest received 1,963 2,437 

Interest paid (149) (434)

Borrowing costs paid (8) (81)

Income tax paid 3 - - 

Net cash outflow from operating activities (13,665) (76,179) 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Payments for property, plant and equipment (18,795) (15,809) 

Payments for exploration and evaluation (22,800) (10,849) 

Divestment of shares in listed entities 7 13,476 25,185 

Investment in shares of listed entities - (1,500) 

Net cash outflow from investing activities (28,119) (2,973) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Share capital raise less transaction costs 6 54,433 94,742 

Transfer of cash to restricted cash (1) - (44,591) 

Principal repayments – finance leases (1,212) (1,336) 

Net cash inflow from financing activities 53,221 48,815 

Cash flow reconciliation 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 11,437 (30,337) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 67,437 145,867 

Net movement in foreign exchange rates (4,090) 13,604 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 74,784 129,134 

(1) Not included in cash is $87,288,000 (31 December 2024: $89,981,000) placed on deposits as security for letters of credit issued by the Company’s banks for the Touquoy reclamation security 
bond at the Atlantic Operations. Whilst these bonds are expected to be required for several years, the current facilities under which the letters of credit are issued are cancellable at the discretion 
of either party within twelve months of the balance date. The restricted cash is held in term deposits that mature within twelve months of balance date. 

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Notes to the 
Interim Financial Statements.
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Notes to the Interim Financial Statements 

Note 1: Basis of Preparation 
Significant accounting policies 
The accounting policies applied by the Group in this 
consolidated half-year financial report are the same as those 
applied by the Group in its consolidated financial report as at 
and for the year ended 30 June 2025. These accounting 
policies are consistent with Australian Accounting Standards. 

The Group has adopted all the new and revised Standards 
and Interpretations issued by the AASB that are relevant to its 
operations and effective for the current half-year report. 
Accounting policies are applied consistently by each entity in 
the Group. 

Critical accounting judgement and estimates 
The preparation of the consolidated half-year financial report 
in conformity with AASB and IFRS requires management to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of accounting policies and the reported amount of 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may 
differ from these estimates.  

In preparing this consolidated half-year financial report, the 
significant estimates and judgements made by management 
in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key 
sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that 
applied to the most recent annual financial report. 

Going concern 
The consolidated half-year financial report has been prepared 
on a going concern basis, which contemplates the continuity 
of normal business operations, including the realisation of 
assets and the settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course 
of business.  

For the period ended 31 December 2025, the Group incurred 
a net loss after tax of $249,000 (2024: net loss after tax 
$48,526,000), with net cash outflows from operating activities 
of $13,665,000 (2024: $76,179,000) and net cash outflow 
from investing activities of $28,119,000 (2024: $2,973,000). 
The Group has a working capital surplus of $193,301,000 (30 
June 2025: $201,357,000).  

The Group’s total cash balance, including restricted cash is 
$162,072,000 ($87,288,000 restricted cash is disclosed in 
trade and other receivables).  

As announced to the ASX, St Barbara Limited (SBL) entered 
into the binding agreement under which Lingbao will acquire 
50% plus one share of St Barbara Mining Pty Ltd (“SBML”), a 
wholly owned subsidiary of SBL, that will end up owning an 
80% interest in the New Simberi Gold Project. SBL will receive 
$370 million in cash as a result of the transaction with Lingbao 
and SBL sharing the funding of the Initial Capital for the New 
Simberi Gold Project. In a separate but linked transaction, 
SBL and Kumul Minerals Holdings Ltd (“Kumul”) have entered 
into a binding agreement by which a wholly owned subsidiary 
of Kumul will acquire a 20% interest in the New Simberi Gold 
Project through the establishment of an unincorporated joint 
venture. The sale price of $100 million will be funded by SBML 
which will at that point be owned by SBL and Lingbao. St 
Barbara, Lingbao and Kumul are targeting completion of the 

transactions and Final Investment Decision (FID) on the New 
Simberi Gold Project at the end of Q3 FY26. The transaction 
is subject to Conditions Precedent which management 
continue to work on. In the event the Conditions Precedent 
are not met, or the transaction is not completed, the Group will 
be required to find alternative sources of funding.  

Completion of the transactions coincide with Final Investment 
Decision (FID) for the expansion of the New Simberi Gold 
Project. As discussed earlier the transaction will deliver $370 
million in cash to the Group.  

The majority of future capital commitments associated with 
the New Simberi Gold Project are not expected to be incurred 
until FID, at which time funding will have been secured as a 
pre-condition of FID. As at the reporting date, the Group has 
existing capital commitments of approximately $36.8 million, 
primarily relating to long-lead items, including the ball mill, 
mobile fleet and detox plant and completion works for the 
camp upgrade. 

The Simberi Operation operates in a challenging jurisdiction 
and is subject to operating risks and hazards, infrastructure 
and supply chain challenges as well as a complex regulatory 
framework.  

As a result of the above, the presence of a material 
uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the 
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, and its ability 
to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal 
course of business.  

The Directors are satisfied that it remains appropriate to 
prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis 
based on the following factors:  

• The Group has assessed that it holds sufficient cash and
liquid assets to meet minimum expenditure obligations
required to maintain tenements in good standing and
sustain planned operations over the twelve months from
the date of this report;

• The Group held a listed share portfolio with a fair value of
$24,304,000 as at 31 January 2026;

• The Simberi Operation currently holds Gold in Circuit of
5,183oz worth approximately $36,480,000 when sold as
at 31 January 2026;

• Sustaining and growth capital commitments for the next
twelve months from the date of this report are minimal and
can be deferred if required;

• The Investment Agreement reached with Lingbao and the
sale of 20% interest in the New Simberi Gold Project
provides third party verification of the compelling
investment case for the New Simberi Gold Project and
upon completion would leave the Group fully funded for its
share of the Initial Capital Investment at FID; and

• The Group retains flexibility to reduce discretionary
expenditure to conserve working capital.

The consolidated half-year financial report does not include 
any adjustments that may be required should the Group be 
unable to continue as a going concern. 
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Note 1: Basis of Preparation (continued) 
Going concern (continued) 
The Directors have considered the potential impact of funding 
delays, commodity price sensitivities, market conditions and 
the operating performance of the Simberi Operation to deliver 
on guidance. Based on the Group’s current cash reserves, 
liquid assets as well as scalability and flexibility to manage 
uncommitted expenditure, the Directors are confident that the 
Group will be able to meet its obligations as and when the fall 
due for at least twelve months from the date of this report.  

Accordingly, the Directors consider it appropriate to present 
the financial statements on a going concern basis.  

Restatement 

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and the 
associated notes for 30 June 2025 have been restated in 
accordance with the AASBs to reflect the reclassification of 
operations previously presented as discontinued operations, 
which are now presented as continuing operations. 
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Note 2: Segment Information
The Group has the Simberi and Atlantic business units in two separate geographic regions. The information presented below is in 
line with the basis of information presented for internal management reporting purposes. 

A$’000s for the six months ended 
31 December: 

Simberi Atlantic Total Segments 
2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Gold revenue 127,860 88,100 - 8,360 127,860 96,460 

Silver revenue 970 861 - 4 970 865 

Revenue 128,830 88,961  - 8,364 128,830 97,325 

Mine operating costs (95,820) (116,164) - (1,160) (95,820) (117,324) 

Gross profit/(loss) 33,010 (27,203) - 7,204 33,010 (19,999) 

Royalties (3,137) (2,216) - (166) (3,137) (2,382) 

Depreciation and amortisation (9,234) (8,128) (279) (538) (9,513) (8,666) 

Care and maintenance costs - - (4,396) (4,620) (4,396) (4,620) 

Write-down on assets - (1,601) - - - (1,601) 

Segment profit/(loss) before income tax 20,639 (39,148) (4,675) 1,880 15,964 (37,268) 

Exploration capitalised 18,428 7,406 4,372 3,443 22,800 10,849 

Exploration expensed 1,301 1,443 709 706 2,010 2,149 

Total exploration and evaluation 19,729 8,849 5,081 4,149 24,810 12,998 

Sustaining capital expenditure 1,027 2,790 - - 1,027 2,790 

Growth capital expenditure (excluding 
exploration) 17,683 12,896 27 123 17,710 13,019 

Total capital expenditure (excluding 
exploration) 18,710 15,686 27 123 18,737 15,809 

Simberi Atlantic Total Segments 
A$’000s as at: 31 Dec 2025 30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2025 30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2025 30 Jun 2025 
Segment assets 369,470 320,345 198,898 203,221 568,368 523,566 

Segment non-current assets 228,402 185,256 101,669 99,797 330,071 285,053 

Segment liabilities 120,496 121,903 64,630 71,210 185,126 193,113 

Segment rehabilitation provision 71,208 70,606 62,134 65,840 133,342 136,446 

A reconciliation of reportable segment results and assets to 
the consolidated results is provided below. 

Assets as at: 31-Dec-25
A$’000

30-Jun-25
A$’000

Total assets for reportable segments 568,368 523,566 

Cash and cash equivalents 44,524 27,595 

Trade and other receivables (current) 945 2,228 

Financial and other assets 16,980 25,159 

Corporate property, plant & equipment 822 1,715 

Consolidated total assets 631,639 580,263 

Profit/(loss) before income tax for 
the half- year ended 31 December: 

2025 
A$’000 

2024 
A$’000 

Segment profit/(loss) before income tax 15,964 (37,268) 

Interest revenue 1,963 2,437 

Other income 2,032 85  

Exploration (2,010) (2,149) 

Exploration - corporate overhead (211) (332)

Depreciation and amortisation (103) (233)

Finance costs (1,160) (2,306)  

Corporate costs (6,571) (7,227) 

Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain (3,868) 1,359  

Share-based payment expense (3,976) (1,900) 

Other expenses (2,309) (992) 

Consolidated loss before tax (249) (48,526) 
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Note 3: Tax 
Income Tax expense for the half- 
year ended 31 December: 

2025 
A$’000 

2024 
A$’000 

Current tax benefit - - 

Adjustments in respect of prior years - - 

Deferred income tax - - 

Total income tax - - 

Reconciliation of income tax 
expense to prima facie tax payable 

2025 
A$’000 

2024 
A$’000 

Loss before tax (249) (48,526) 

Prima-facie tax at 30% tax rate (75) (14,558) 

Difference in overseas tax rates 45 (6) 

Equity settled share-based payments 1,193 570 

Non-deductible expenses 331 203 

Intercompany foreign exchange 2,307 1,194 

Sundry items 158 442 

Tax losses recognised 287 - 

Deferred tax not brought to account (4,246) 12,155 

Income tax - - 

Deferred Tax Balances as at: 31 Dec 2025 
A$’000 

30 Jun 2025 
A$’000 

Deferred tax assets 
Provisions & accruals 64,147 68,459 

Property, plant, & equipment 35,868 52,986 

Tax losses 79,972 10,711 

Other 1,993 613 

Total 181,980 132,769 
Tax effected 54,266 39,831 

Deferred tax liabilities 
Mine properties 46,216 20,682 

Inventories 132,066 109,777 

Unrealised foreign exchange gains 19,298 17,899 

Other 492 499 

Total 198,072 148,857 
Tax effected 59,092 44,657 

Net deferred tax balance (4,826) (4,826) 

Of which relating to: 

Australia (4,661) (4,661) 

Papua New Guinea (165) (165)

Total (4,826) (4,826) 

Accounting judgements and estimates 
At each reporting date, the Group performs a review of the 
probable future taxable profit in each jurisdiction. The 
assessments are based on the latest life of mine plans 
relevant to each jurisdiction and the application of appropriate 
economic assumptions, such as gold price and operating 
costs. Any resulting recognition of deferred tax assets is 
categorised by type (e.g. tax losses or temporary differences) 
and recognised based on which would be utilised first 
according to that particular jurisdiction’s legislation. 

At 31 December 2025, the Australian tax consolidated group 
did not have any unused tax losses. 

Note 4: IRC Tax Assessment 
In December 2024, Simberi Gold Company Limited, a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Group that owns and operates the 
Simberi Gold Mine, received a tax assessment from the PNG 
Internal Revenue Commission (IRC) as a result of an IRC 
audit. 

An appeal against the assessment was lodged on 14 
February 2025. The Directors are of the view that no amounts 
will be payable once the appeal process is completed. As 
such no amounts have been provided for within the half year 
results (see Note 9). 

For further details, refer to the ASX announcements released 
24 December 2024 ‘Simberi Gold receives PNG IRC 
assessment’ and 18 February 2025 ‘Tax Assessment 
Objection Lodged with IRC’.  

The tax assessment is for a sum of PGK523 million 
(approximately A$190 million). Of this amount, PGK283 
million is due to a calculation error made by the IRC, and 
PGK187 million relates to penalties issued in error. The 
remaining PGK54 million is a result of the IRC’s incorrect 
application of the tax legislation in relation to the calculation 
of: 

• Allowable Capital Expenditure impacting
depreciation deduction claims between 2017 to
2021; and

• Deemed dividend withholding tax, assessed on a
debt-to-equity transaction on the recapitalisation of
Simberi Gold in 2018.
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Note 5: Rehabilitation Provision 
Restated 

Rehabilitation provision as at: 31 Dec 2025 
A$’000 

30 Jun 2025 
A$’000 

Current portion of provision 33,941 4,978 

Non-current portion of provision 99,401 131,468 

133,342 136,446 

Restated 
Movement in rehabilitation provision 
for the period ended: 

31 Dec 2025 
A$’000 

30 Jun 2025 
A$’000 

Balance at beginning of the period 136,446 143,285 

Change in discount rate (1) 1,483 1,129 

Unwinding of discount 1,139 2,448 

Provision used during the year (2,028) (12,578) 

Increase in provisions - - 

Effects of movements in FX rates (3,698) 2,162 

Balance at end of period 133,342 136,446 

(1) Represents an increase in real discount rate applied to the rehabilitation provision at
all operations.

Provisions, including those for legal claims and rehabilitation 
and restoration costs, are recognised when the Group has a 
present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past 
events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources 
will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount has 
been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for 
future operating losses. 

The Group has obligations to dismantle, remove, restore and 
rehabilitate certain items of property, plant and equipment and 
areas of disturbance during mining operations. 

A provision is made for the estimated cost of rehabilitation and 
restoration of areas disturbed during mining operations up to 
reporting date but not yet rehabilitated. The provision also 
includes estimated costs of dismantling and removing the 
assets and restoring the site on which they are located. The 
provision is based on current estimates of costs to rehabilitate 
such areas, discounted to their present value based on 
expected future cash flows. 

The estimated cost of rehabilitation includes the current cost 
of contouring, topsoiling and revegetation to meet legislative 
requirements. Changes in estimates are dealt with on a 
prospective basis as they arise. 

There is some uncertainty as to the extent of rehabilitation 
obligations that will be incurred due to the impact of potential 
changes in environmental legislation and many other factors 
(including future developments and price increases). The 
rehabilitation liability is remeasured at each reporting date in 
line with changes in the timing and/or amounts of the costs to 
be incurred and discount rates. 

The liability is adjusted for changes in estimates. Adjustments 
to the estimated amount and timing of future rehabilitation and 
restoration cash flows are a normal occurrence in light of the 
significant judgments and estimates involved. 

Accounting judgements and estimates 

Mine rehabilitation provision requires significant estimates 
and assumptions as there are many transactions and other 
factors that will ultimately affect the liability to rehabilitate the 
mine sites. Factors that will affect this liability include changes 
in regulations, changes resulting from further studies, prices 
fluctuations, physical impacts of climate change and changes 
in timing of cash flows which are based on life of mine plans. 
When these factors change or are known in the future, such 
differences will impact the mine rehabilitation provision in the 
period in which it becomes known. 

The split between current and non-current portions is based 
on the best available information at the reporting date. 
Rehabilitation expenditure profiles are currently under a 
review, and as a result, the classification reflects 
management’s best estimate as at that date. 

Note 6: Contributed Equity 
Share capital Number A$’000 
At 1 July 2025 1,082,846,341 1,421,419 

Capital raising 126,086,957 58,000 

Performance rights 862,563 299 

Share issue costs - (3,567) 

At 31 December 2025 1,209,795,861 1,476,151 

On 21 August 2025, 862,563 performance shares were 
issued at $0.35 per share raising $299,000 after costs.  

On 10 October 2025, 126,086,957 shares were issued at 
$0.46 per share raising $54,433,000 after costs.  

Note 7: Financial Assets 
The financial assets balance within non-current assets on the 
balance sheet of $16,980,000 pertain to equity investments in 
the listed company: 

• Geopacific Resources Limited (ASX: GPR);

The Group received shares in Geopacfic Resources Limited 
in exchange for its shares held in Patronus Resources 
Limited. 

The equity investment is a financial instrument traded in an 
active market (Australian Securities Exchange). The fair value 
is determined by the quoted (close) price at the end of the 
period, and consequently are categorised as Level 1 on the 
fair value hierarchy.  

During the period, the Group disposed of its investment in, 
Peel Mining Limited and Brightstar Resources Limited with net 
proceeds after costs of $13,476,000.  
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Note 8: Events After the Reporting Period 
The Directors are not aware of any matter or circumstance 
that has arisen since the end of the financial year that, in their 
opinion, has significantly affected or may significantly affect in 
future years the Company’s or the Group’s operations, the 
results of those operations or the state of affairs. 

Note 9: Contingencies 
The Group undergoes routine and regular tax reviews and 
audits by tax authorities in each jurisdiction. The ultimate 
outcome of any current and future reviews and audits by tax 
authorities cannot be determined with an acceptable degree 
of reliability at this time. Nevertheless, the Group believes it is 
making adequate provision for its tax liabilities, including 
amounts shown as deferred tax liabilities, and takes 
reasonable steps to address potentially contentious issues 
with the tax authorities. 

Refer to note 4 in respect of the assessment received from 
the IRC. No amounts have been provided for in the financial 
statements in respect of this amount as, in the opinion of the 
Directors and Management, the outflow of economic 
resources is, in the case of the whole amount demanded, not 
probable, and to the extent that economic resources could be 
considered to flow from the entity, the amount cannot be 
measured with any degree of certainty. 

Aside from the IRC tax matter there are no contingent 
liabilities. 

Directors’ Declaration 
In the Directors’ opinion: 

(a) the financial statements and accompanying notes set out
on pages 8 to 17 are in accordance with the Corporations
Act 2001, including:

i) complying with Australian Accounting Standard
AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the
Corporations Act 2001; and

ii) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial
position as at 31 December 2025 and of its
performance for the six month period ended on that
date; and

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the
Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they
become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors made 
pursuant to section 303(5) of the Corporations Act 2001.  

On behalf of the Directors 

Andrew Strelein 
Managing Director and CEO 
Perth 
20 February 2026
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Independent auditor's review report to the members of St Barbara 
Limited 

Report on the half-year financial report 

Conclusion 

We have reviewed the half-year financial report of St Barbara Limited (the Company) and the entities it 
controlled during the half-year (together the Group), which comprises the Condensed Consolidated 
Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2025, the Condensed Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statement, 
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash 
Flows, for the half-year ended on that date, selected explanatory notes and the directors‘ declaration. 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us 
believe that the accompanying half-year financial report of St Barbara Limited does not comply with the 
Corporations Act 2001 including: 

1. giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its
performance for the half-year ended on that date, and

2. complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the
Corporations Regulations 2001.

Basis for conclusion 

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity (ASRE 2410). Our responsibilities are further described in the 
Auditor's responsibilities for the review of the half-year financial report section of our report. 

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the 
Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards 
Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the 
Code) that are relevant to the audit of the annual financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 
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Material uncertainty relating to going concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 in the half-year financial report, which describes the directors’ assessment of 
the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. The events or conditions as stated in Note 1 
indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Responsibilities of the directors for the half-year financial report 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report, in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001, including giving a true 
and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of the half-year financial report that is free from material misstatement whether due to fraud 
or error. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the review of the half-year financial report 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. ASRE 
2410 requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the 
half-year financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including giving a true and 
fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its performance for the half-
year ended on that date and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial 
Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Justin Carroll Perth, Western Australia 
Partner 20 February 2026 
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